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Foreword

The annual publication of Education Statistics for the academic year 2018/2019, published by
the Ministry of Education, Science and Technology (MEST) and the Kosovo Agency of
Statistics (KAS), as a main purpose has to inform decision-making institutions and the general
public with statistical information related to statistical indicators of education.

This publication contains statistical data for preschool / pre-primary institutions, primary and
lower education, for upper secondary education, special education, and statistics for higher
education (university). The source of data for pre-university education is the Education
Management Information System (EMIS). In a lack of EMIS extension, data on education
statistics of the Serbian community, with the exception of the municipality of Kamenica, are
collected by KAS through questionnaires of education statistics by level. Whereas data on
public and private higher education are collected by KAS.

MEST and KAS are grateful to all those who have contributed to the preparation of this
publication.

The publication of Education Statistics 2018/2019 can be found on the MEST website:
http://masht.rks-gov.net/ and on KAS website: http: //ask.rks-gov.net /

This publication was prepared by:

Enver Mekolli- MEST
Shqipe Bruqgi -MEST
Hazbije Lahi -MEST
Naime Rexhepi — (KAS)
Advie Uka - (KAS)
Ahmet Cakolli - (KAS)
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1. Introduction

The publication of Education Statistics 2018/2019 is a joint publication of cooperation
between the Ministry of Education, Science and Technology (MEST) and the Kosovo Agency
of Statistics (KAS). The source of data for pre-university education is the Education
Management Information System (EMIS). Data on education statistics of the Serbian
community that were not under EMIS scope, except for the municipality of Kamenica, are
collected through education statistics questionnaires by level. The northern part has not
reported data on education statistics although there were constant efforts from KAS to collect
these data.

Data on public and private higher education are provided by the Kosovo Accreditation Agency.
The publication of Education Statistics 2018/2019 can be found on the MEST website:
http://masht.rks-gov.net/ and on KAS website: http: //ask.rks-gov.net/.

1.1. Description

The publication of Education Statistics 2018/2019 contains data on:

- the number of children in preschool and pre-primary education by gender, nationality, age
group and educational staff,

- the number of pupils in primary and lower secondary education by gender, nationality, grade
and educational staff,

- number of pupils in upper secondary education by gender, nationality by vocational schools-
gymnasiums and educational staff,

- number of pupils in special education by gender, grade and by types of impairment-difficulty,
- number of students in higher education by gender, nationality, faculties - study programmes,
by bachelor and master level, number of graduates in bachelor and master level and
academic staff, etc.

Data on education cover the public and private sector with the exception of some Serbian
schools that have not reported data.

1.2. Definitions

Pre-school education

The level of preschool / pre-primary education presents the level 01 and 02 according to the
adaptation to the definitions of the ISCED (International Standard Classification of Education).

Level 01: Presents early development and childhood education from age 0 to 3 years old.
Level 02: Pre-primary education, age 4 to 6 years old.
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Compulsory education

Compulsory education presents levels one and two according to the International Standard
Classification of Education (ISCED). Primary education is classified as level 1 (grades 1-5)
and level 2 is lower secondary education (grades 6-9).

Compulsory education at the country level functions in public and non-public schools
(licensed).

Primary education level

Primary level lasts 5 years, starting from the first to the fifth grade (1-5).
At this level, children who are 6 years of age are enrolled. The age group of pupils at this level
is from age 6 to 10 years old.

Lower secondary education level

Lower secondary level extends from sixth grade to ninth grade (6-9).
The age group of pupils at this level is between the age 11 and 14 years old, not calculating
those who repeat the grade and pupils with disabilities.

Upper secondary education level

Upper secondary education presents the level three (3) according to the International
Standard Classification of Education (ISCED) and functions in secondary public and non-
public schools (licensed).

Based on the goals and the content these schools are organized in gymnasiums and in
vocational schools.

Upper secondary schools (gymnasiums and vocational schools) are profiled schools.
Gymnasiums are allocated according to directions in: social, general, natural sciences,
mathematics-computing and languages.

While secondary vocational schools are allocated according to the following directions:
technical, agricultural, economics, medical, music, trade, theological, art and competence
centers.

Higher education (university) level (5 and 6) according to ISCED (International Standard
Classification of Education) is organized as follows:
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First level - three (3) to four (4) years of study with which the student reaches 180,
respectively 240 credits / ECTS and obtains Bachelor's degree,

Second level - one (1) to two (2) years of studies after the end of the first level with which
the student reaches 60, or 120 credits / ECTS and the student receives a Master's degree.

Third level - doctoral studies programmes of academic character and independent scientific
research.

Higher education can be conducted on a regular basis, with correspondence.

Providers or holders of higher education may be public providers (universities established by
the Government) as well as private providers of higher education (private colleges) licensed
by MEST.

Methodology
The data collection for pre-university education is done through the Education Management
Information System (EMIS) with the exception of some Serbian schools where the data have

been collected by the Kosovo Agency of Statistics (KAS) through questionnaires.

Data on public and private university education have been collected by the Kosovo Agency of
Statistics in cooperation with the Kosovo Accreditation Agency.
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NUMBER OF CHILDREN IN PRESCHOOL EDUCATION
BY MUNICIPALITY 2018/2019

Zubin Potok

LEGEND :
Preschools (Ages <5)
O <=50 (17)
51- 100 (10)
[ 101- 200 (4)
[ 201-1,000 (6)
M > 1000 (1)
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2. Pupils in public education
2.1.Number of children in preschool education
This level of education includes children aged 0 up to <5 years old.

Table 1. Number of children in preschool education

Pre-school (0<5 years)

Municipality Male Female Total

Decan = = -

Dragash = - -

Ferizaj 184 141 325

Fushé Kosové 69 62 131

Gjakove 163 138 301

Gjilan 169 {153 322

Gllogove 60 56 116

Hani i Elezit = = -

Istog 122 105 227

Junik 24 18 42

Kacganik 27 22 49

Kamenicé 42 26 68

Kliné 65 50 115

Leposaviq = = -

Lipjan 43 36 79

Malishevé 49 30 79

Mamushé - - - o
Mitrovicé 150 152 302 5.9% 54.1%
Novobérdé = S -

Obiliq 44 36 80

Pejé 98 109 207

Podujevé 41 21 62

Prishtiné 649 548 1197

Prizren 8 6 14

Rahovec 18 13 Sil

G _ _ _ = Male = Female
Shtime 25 29 54

Skénderaj 36 41 7 Graph. 1. Gender structure in preschool education
Suhareké 31 26 57

Viti 28 37 65

Vushtrri 70 29 99

Zubin Potok = = -

Zvecan = = -

Kllokot = = -

Ranillug = - -

Partesh = o -

Total 2.317 1.987 4.099
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NUMBER OF CHILDREN IN PREPRIMARY EDUCATION
BY MUNICIPALITY 2018/2019

Leposaviq

Zubin Potok

Mitrovica Veriore

LEGEND :
Pre-primary aged (5-6)
[0 <=100 (11)
O 101- 500 (12)
0 501-1,000 (8)
@ 1,001-2,000 (8)
W >2,000 (1)

km
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2.2. Number of children in pre-primary education

Pre-primary education includes children aged 5 <6 years old in kindergartens and primary-lower
secondary school facilities (ages 5 <6 years old).

Table 2. Number of children in pre-primary education

Pre-primary (5<6 years)

Municipality Male Female Total

Decan 240 234 474
Dragash 166 139 305
Ferizaj 842 818 1.660
Fushé Kosové 73 73 146
Gjakové 611 514 1.125
Gjilan 597 544 1.141
Gllogovc 441 427 868
Hani i Elezit 70 59 129
Istog 245 231 476
Junik 29 31 60
Kacanik 274 212 486
Kamenicé 170 146 316
Kliné 253 234 487
Leposaviq - - -
Lipjan 457 414 871
Malishevé 535 490 1.025
Mamushé 27 24 51
Mitrovicé 569 489 1.058
Novobérdé 20 28 43
Obilig 164 171 885)
Pejé 662 625 1.287
Podujevé 611 569 1.180
Prishtiné 1.312 1.275 2.587
Prizren 891 797 1.688
Rahovec 418 428 846
Shtérpcé 20 18 38
Shtime 221 200 421
Skénderaj 360 351 711
Suhareké 406 356 762
Viti 234 251 485
Vushtrri 511 468 979
Zubin Potok 6 5 11
Zvegan - - -
Kllokot - - -
Ranillug - - -
Partesh - - -

Total 11.435 10.616 22.051
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53,0%

52,0% >19%
y 0

51,0%

50,0%

49,0%

48,1%

48,0%
47,0%
46,0%

Male Female

Graph. 2. Gender structure in pre-primary educationon in %
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NUMBER OF PUPILS IN PRIMARY AND LOWER SECONDARY
EDUCATION BY MUNICIPALITY 2018/2019

Zubin Potok

LEGEND:
[0 < 5,000 (19)
5,000 - 10,000 (11)
[ 10,001-15,000 (5)
[ 15,001-25000 (2)
W > 25,000 (1)

km
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2.3. Pupils in primary - lower secondary education

The level of primary lower secondary education includes the 9-year mandatory education that
corresponds to Level 1 and 2 of the International Standard Classification of Education (ISCED).

Table 3. Number of pupils in primary - lower secondary education

Number of pupils in primary and

Municipality lower secondary education
Male Female Total
Decan 2.078 1.971 4.049
Dragash 1.622 1.525 3.147
Ferizaj 8.124 7.747 15.871
Fushé Kosové 3.483 3.185 6.668
Gjakové 6.218 5.620 11.838
Gjilan B.1/83 5.591 11.324
Gllogove 4.453 4.121 8.574
Hani i Elezit 719 670 1.389
Istog 2.701 2.510 5.211
Junik 289 262 551
Kaganik 2.334 2.198 4.532
Kamenicé 1.591 1.546 3.137
Kliné 2.907 2.885 5.792
Leposaviq 13 9 22
Lipjan 4.616 4.294 8.910
Malishevé 4.721 4.432 9.153
Mamushé 356 321 677
Mitrovicé 5.438 5.403 10.841
Novobérdé 285! 232 467
Obiliq 1.621 1.515 3.136
Pejé 6.422 6.115 12.537
Podujevé 6.646 6.274 12.920 48.6% <1.4%
Prishtiné 15.305 14.588 29.893
Prizren 11.158 10.449 21.607
Rahovec 3.772 3.426 7.198
Shtérpcé 208 242 450
Shtime 2.053 1.959 4.012
Skénderaj 3.682 3.380 7.062
Suhareké 4.145 3.842 7.987
Viti 3.047 2.971 6.018
Vus htrri 5.141 4773 9.914 ® Male = Female
Zubin Potok 49 45 94
Zvegan 30 34 64 . )
e = = — Graph. 3. Gender structure in primary — lower
Ranillug : : : secondary education in %
Partesh - - -
Total 120.967 114.194 235.161
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NUMBER OF PUPILS INPUBLIC UPPER SECONDARY
EDUCATION BY MUNICIPALITY 2018/2019

Zubin Potok

LEGEND:
[0 <500 (12)
500- 2,000 (10)
[ 2,001- 6,000 (13)
M 6,001-10,000 (2)
B > 10,000 1)

km
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2.4. Pupils in upper secondary education

The level of upper secondary education includes the Level three (3) according to the International
Standard Classification of Education (ISCED) and is organized in gymnasiums and vocational schools.

Table 4. Number of pupils in upper secondary education

Number of pupils in upper
Municipality secondary education

Male Female Total

Decan 694 517 1.211

Dragash 301 283 584

Ferizaj 3.210 3.100 6.310

Fushé Kosové 744 858 1.602

Gjakové 2.331 2.184 4515

Giilan 2.501 2.531 5.032

Gllogove 1.471 1.413 2.884

Hani i Elezt 156 146 302

Istog 854 703 1.557

Junik 97 91 188

Kaganik 754 691 1.445

Kamenicé 665 594 1.259

Kliné 866 849 1.715

Leposaviq - - -

Lipjan 1.497 1468  2.965

Malishevé 1.254 1.460 2.714

Mamushé 90 88 178

Mitrovicé 2.122 2.262 4.384

Novobérdé 46 30 76 i\ale WiFemale
Obiliq 384 369 753

Pejé 2385 2320 4705

Podujevé 2.201 2267 4468 Fj’;‘;'e Male
Prishtiné 5.248 5383 10.631 51%
Prizren 3.760 3.604 7.364

Rahovec 1.085 933 2018

Shtérpcé 97 66 163

Shtime 773 671 1.444

Skénderaj 1.338 1140 2478

Suhareké 1.417 1295 2712

Viti 1.163 998  2.161

Vus htrri 1.685 1.538 3.223

Zubin Potok - - -

i‘l’liiirt' - - Graph. 4. Gender structure in upper secondary education
Ranillug - - -

Partesh - - -

Total 41189 39.852  81.041



EDUCATION STATISTICS
IN KOSOVO 2018/19

2.5. Number of pupils in pre-university institutions at all levels

Number of pupils in pre-university education by gender in municipalities.

Table 5. Number of pupils in pre-university public institutions

Municipality

Decan
Dragash
Ferizaj
Fushé Kosové
Gjakové
Gjilan
Gllogove
Hani i Elezt
Istog
Junik
Kacganik
Kamenicé
Kliné
Leposaviq
Lipjan
Malishevé
Mamushé
Mitrovicé
Novobérdé
Obiliq
Pejé
Podujevé
Prishtiné
Prizren
Rahovec
Shtérpcé
Shtime
Skénderaj
Suhareké
Viti

Vus htrri
Zubin Potok
Zvegan
Kllokot
Ranillug
Partesh
Total

Number of pupils at all levels

Male
3.012
2.089
12.360
4.369
9.323
9.000
6.425
945
3.922
439
3.389
2.468
4.091
13
6.613
6.559
473
8.279
301
2.213
9.567
9.499
22.514
15.817
5.293
325
3.072
5416
5.999
4.472
7.407
55
30
57

175.806

Female
2.722
1.947

11.806
4178
8.456
8.819
6.017

875
3.549
402
3.123
2.312
4.018
9
6.212
6.412
433
8.306
285
2.091
9.169
9.131

21.794

14.856
4.800

326
2.859
4912
5519
4.257
6.808
50

34

59

166.546

Total
5.734
4.036
24.166
8.547
17.779
17.819
12.442
1.820
7471
841
6.512
4.780
8.109
22
12.825
12.971
906
16.585
586
4.304
18.736
18.630
44.308
30.673
10.093
651
5.931
10.328
11.518
8.729
14.215
105
64
116

342.352

235.161

12096714 194

81.041
41.189 39.852
13.650 26,150
12.500 I l
I .

Preschool/Pre-primary  Primary/lower secondary Upper secondary

= Male = Female = Total

Graph. 5. Number of pupils by levels
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2.6. Number of preschool and pre-primary children by age group

Table 6. Children by age group and gender

Age group Male Female Total % Female
Group 1-2 352 310 662 46,8
Group 2-3 443 350 793 44 1
Group 3-4 682 616 1.298 47,5
Group 4-5 738 608 1.346 45,2
Group 5-6 - Preschool(Kindergarten 593 1& 1.106 46,4
Group 5-6 - Pre-primary 10.842 10.103 20.945 48,2
Total 13.650 12.500 26.150 47,8

This table shows that out of 26.150 preschool / pre-primary children, 47.8 % belong to the female
gender.

60,0%

54,0%

51,9%

48,1%
46,0% I I.

Preschool Pre-primary

50,0%

40,0%

30,0%

20,0%

10,0%

0,0%
B Male M Female

Graph. 6. Number of children in preschool / pre-primary level in %



2.7. Number of pupils in primary - lower secondary education by grade

Table 7. Number of pupils by grade

Municipality

Degan
Dragash
Ferizaj
Fushé Kosové
Gjakové
Gjilan
Gllogove
Hani i Elezit
Istog

Junik
Kaganik
Kamenicé
Kliné
Leposaviq
Lipjan
Malishevé
Mamusha
Mitrovicé
Novobérdé
Obiliq

Pejé
Podujevé
Prishtiné
Prizren
Rahovec
Shtérpcé
Shtime
Skénderaj
Suhareké
Viti
Vushtrri
Zubin Potok
Zvegan
Kllokot
Ranillug
Partesh
Total

434
385
1.822
946
1.280
1.327
1.012
163
570
67
525
317
626

1.047
1.087
86
1.270
47
375
1.593
1.442
3.495
2.524
950
53
457
757
936
678
1.130

27.426

464
346
1.730
891
1.291
1.190
997
152
563
56
500
291
655

1.017
1.013
75
1.248
66
346
1.340
1.307
3.335
2.396
856
42
431
774
923
620
1.053
10

10

25.998

3
419
346
1.682
722
1.245
1.222
926
152
596
52
506
347
612
2
928
943
76
1.175
58
346
1.279
1.406
3.369
2420
751
39
441
781
832
624
1.096
7
5
17

25422

Q
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Number of pupils by grade / class

4
457
358

1.739
730

1.256

1.222
977
150
576

70
477
339
587

3
922

1.046

95

1.216

50
362

1.428

1.384

3.332

2419
718

57
404
757
868
634

1.032

10

18

16

25.709

5
447
343

1673
697
1.314
1.203
952
161
609
63
515
400
646

3

988
984
67
1.152
59
328
1.341
1.394
3.344
2405
786
43
450
780
878
644
1.097
15

7

12

6
458
329

1.735
702
1.393
1.203
925
156
575
53
485
354
679

2

942
993
65
1.157
50
360
1.450
1.482
3.247
2.287
764
46
409
758
859
645
1.080
14

8

10

25675

7
434
364

1.699
643
1.304
1.308
917
154
543
62
505
358
639

1.020
1.038
60
1213
46
317
1.328
1429
3.168
2273
761
50
449
819
908
732
1.125

25.689

453
370
1.851
685
1.329
1.335
939
146
581
58
514
386
642

1.016
1.037
77
1.191
45
367
1.353
1443
3.316
2408
841
61
494
784
878
725
1.160

26.526

483
306
1.940
652
1.426
1.314
929
155
598
70
505
345
706

1.030
1.012
76
1.219
46
335
1425
1.633
3.287
2475
771
59
477
852
905
716
1.141

26.916

Total
4.049
3.147

15.871
6.668
11.838
11.324
8.574
1.389
5211
551
4532
3.137
5.792
22
8.910
9.153
677
10.841
467
3.136
12.537
12.920
29.893
21.607
7.198
450
4.012
7.062
7.987
6.018
9.914
94

64

116

235.161
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15.000

14.004

13.605 13.800

422 13.378
13.303 13.134 13.146 13.313 13.284

e 0 P16

: 563

|| |288 || |487 | |405 | |
10.000 | | I I

Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3 Grade 4 Grade5 Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9

B Male B Female

Graph. 7. Number of pupils in primary — lower secondary education by grade
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2.8. Number of pupils in upper secondary education by grade

Table 8. Number of pupils by grade

Number of pupils by grade

TLEpEly 10 11 12 13 Total
Degan 385 413 413 - 1211
Dragash 195 186 203 . 584
Ferizaj 2124 2012 2174 - 6310
Fushé Kosowe 589 526 487 - 1602
Gjakové 1474 1568 1473 - 4515
Giilan 1501 1641 1.890 - 5032
Gllogove 946 994 944 - 2884
Hani i Elezit 113 84 105 . 302
Istog 556 488 513 - 1557
Junik 68 55 65 . 188
Kaganik 479 450 516 - 1445
Kamenicé 378 379 456 46  1.259
Kling 617 520 578 - 1715
Leposaviq - - - - -
Lipjan 986 937 1.042 - 2965
Malishevé 900 931 883 - 2714
Mamushé 70 58 50 . 178
Mitrovicé 1448 1453 1483 S s
Novobérdé 20 24 32 - 76 | 33123 e
Obiliq 263 249 241 g 753
Pejé 1546 1525 1634 - 4705 10000
Podujevé 1454 1495 1519 - 4468
Prishtiné 3628 3515 3488 - 10631
Prizren 2373 2465 2526 - 7364
Rahovec 658 663 697 - 2018
Shiérpcé 64 52 47 - 183 0 e
Shtime 434 489 521 - 1444 Grede 1o L i, e frode s
Skénderaj 801 803 874 - 2478
Suhareké 876 861 975 = | anm
Vit G IES i A Graph. 8. Number of pupils in upper secondary
Vushtrri 1009 1.038 1176 - 328 edycation by grade
Zubin Potok - - - - -
Zvegan - - - - -
Kllokot - - - - -
Ranillug - - - - -
Partesh - - - - -

Total 26.635 26.563 27.797 46 81.041
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2.9. Number of pupils in vocational schools and gymnasiums

Table 9. Number of pupils in upper secondary education

Municipality Vocationals schools Gymnasiums Total
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
Degan 360 95 455 334 422 756 694 517 1.211
Dragash 179 186 365 122 97 219 301 283 584
Ferizaj 1.931 1.581 3.512 1.279 1.519 2.798 3.210 3.100 6.310
Fushé Kosové 450 382 832 294 476 770 744 858 1.602
Gjakové 1.480 1.196 2.676 851 988 1.839 2.331 2.184 4515
Gjilan 1.512 1.357 2.869 989 1.174 2.163 2.501 2.531 5.032
Gllogove 1.042 682 1.724 429 731 1.160 1471 1413 2.884
Hani i Elezit - - - 156 146 302 156 146 302
Istog 440 146 586 414 557 971 854 703 1.557
Junik - - - 97 91 188 97 91 188
Kaganik 480 178 658 274 518 787 754 691 1.445
Kamenicé 382 173 555 283 421 704 665 594 1.259
Kliné 578 311 889 288 538 826 866 849 1.715
Leposaviq - - - - - - - - -
Lipjan 775 397 1.172 722 1.071 1.793 1.497 1.468 2.965
Malishevé 556 367 923 698 1.093 1.791 1.254 1.460 2714
Mamushé - - - 90 88 178 90 88 178
Mitrovicé 1.441 1.291 2732 681 971 1.652 2122 2.262 4.384
Novobérdé 46 30 76 - - - 46 30 76
Obiliq 296 151 447 88 218 306 384 369 753
Pejé 1.692 1.297 2.989 693 1.023 1.716 2.385 2.320 4.705
Podujevé 1612 1.094 2.706 589 1.173 1.762 2.201 2.267 4.468
Prishtiné 3.119 2.238 5.1 2.129 3.145 5.274 5.248 5.383 10.631
Prizren 2.374 1.825 4.199 1.386 1.779 3.165 3.760 3.604 7.364
Rahovec 331 140 471 754 793 1.547 1.085 933 2.018
Shtérpcé 13 - 13 84 66 150 97 66 163
Shtime 438 243 681 335 428 763 773 671 1.444
Skenderaj 1.041 640 1.681 297 500 797 1.338 1.140 2.478
Suhareké 974 577 1.551 443 718 1.161 1.417 1.295 2.712
Viti 579 234 813 584 764 1.348 1.163 998 2.161
Vushtrri 1.204 752 1.956 481 786 1.267 1.685 1.538 3.223
Zubin Potok - - - - - - - - -
Zvegan - - - - - - - - -
Kllokot - - - - - - - - -
Ranillug - - - - - - - - -
Partesh - - - - - - - - -
Total 25.325 17.563 42.888 15.864 22.289 38.153 41.189 39.852 81.041
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70,0%

59,0% 58,4%

60,0%

50,0%
41,0% 41,6%

Vocationals schools Gymnasiums

40,0%

30,0%

20,0%

10,0%

0,0%

B Male M Female

Graph. 9. Number of pupils in upper secondary education by gender expressed in %

Graph 9 indicates that the percentage of females in Gymnasiums is 58.4 %, while in the
Vocational education is 41.0 %.

™ Vocationals schools  ® Gymnasiums

Graph. 10. Number of pupils in vocational schools and gymnasiums expressed in %
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2.10. Number of children in preschool education by ethnicity

Table 10. Number of children in preschool education by ethnicity

Ethnic affiliation

Municipality
Albanian Serbian Turkish Bosniaks Gorani Roma Total
Decan - - - = . - -
Dragash - - - = > - -
Ferizaj 325 - - - = > 325
Fushé Kosové 131 - - - - - 131
Gjakové 289 - - - 8 4 301
Gjilan 322 - - - - = 322
Gllogove 116 - - - = 5 116
Hani i Elezit - - - - = = -
Istog 227 - - - - = 227
Junik 42 - - - - = 42
Kaganik 49 - - - - - 49
Kamenicé 45 16 - - 7 - 68
Kliné 115 - - - - - 115
Leposaviq - - - = = 5 -
Lipjan 79 - - - - = 79
Malishevé 79 - - - - = 79
Mamushé "o - - - - ; ;
Mitrovicé 301 - - 1 - - 302
Novobérdé - - - - = > -
Obiliq 80 - - - = 5 80
Pejé 204 - - - 3 = 207
Podujevé 62 - - - - = 62
Prishtiné 1.186 - 11 - - - 1.197
Prizren 13 - - - 1 = 14
Rahovec 31 - - - - - 31
Shtérpcé - - - - = - -
Shtime 54 - - - = - 54
Skénderaj 77 - - - = 5 77
Suhareké 57 - - - = 5 57
Viti 65 - - - - = 65
Vushtrri 99 - - - - - 99
Zubin Potok - - - - = - -
Zvegan - - - = > - -
Kllokot - - - - = > -
Ranillug - - - - = o -
Partesh - - - - = - -
Total 4.048 16 11 1 19 4 4.099

Table 10 indicates the ethnic structure of children involved in preschool education by municipality.
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2.11. Number of children in preschool education by ethnicity

Table 11. Number of children in preschool education by ethnicity

Municipality pr——
Degan 468
Dragash 219
Ferizaj 1.621
Fushé Kosové 146
Gjakové 1.018
Gjilan 1.141
Gllogove 868
Hani i Elezt 129
Istog 419
Junik 60
Kaganik 486
Kamenicé 273
Kliné 480
Leposaviq -
Lipjan 833
Malishevé 1.025
Mamushé 7
Mitrovicé 1.044
Novobérdé 43
Obiliq 310
Pejé 1.226
Podujevé 1.164
Prishtiné 2.563
Prizren 1.388
Rahovec 825
Shtérpcé 38
Shtime 405
Skénderaj 711
Suhareké 746
Vit 485
Vushtrri 979
Zubin Potok 11
Zvegan -
Kllokot -
Ranillug -
Partesh -
Total 21.131

Serbian

31

1
96

157
Table 11 indicates the ethnic structure of children in preschool education where 95.8% are
Albanians, and 4.2% are other ethnic groups.

Turkish  Bosniaks

45

254

Gorani

41

41

Ethnic affiliation
Ashkali

6

39

25

16

19

16

16

247

Roma

112

Egyptian Croatian  Other

77 1

Total
474
305

1.660
146

1.125

1.141
868
129
476

60
486
316
487
871

1.025

51

1.058

43
885

1.287

1.180

2.587

1.688
846

38
421
71
762
485
979

11

22.051
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Graph 11. Number of children in preschool education by ethnicity in %
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2.12. Number of children in primary — lower secondary education by ethnicity

Table 12. Number of pupils in primary and lower secondary education by ethnicity

Albanian Serbian Turkish Bosniaks

Municipality
Decan 3.974
Dragash 2.349
Ferizaj 15.176
Fushé Kosové 6.071
Gjakové 10.439
Gjilan 11.285
Gllogove 8.574
Hani i Elezt 1.382
Istog 4.764
Junik 551
Kacanik 4.531
Kamenicé 2.704
Kliné 5.563
Leposaviq 22
Lipjan 8.481
Malishevé 9.143
Mamushé 48
Mitrovicé 10.763
Novobérdé 467
Obiliq 2.986
Pejé 11.701
Podujevé 12.776
Prishtiné 29.639
Prizren 18.349
Rahovec 7.080
Shtérpcé 450
Shtime 3.878
Skénderaj 7.058
Suhareké 7.880
Viti 6.009
Vushtrri 9.908
Zubin Potok 94
Zvegan 64
Kllokot 116
Ranillug -
Partesh -
Total 224275

272

- 7

- 404

1 -

6 2

- 2

35 -

- 7

5 131
628 -
8 14

2 365
141 21
919 1.683
1 -
1.741 2.636

Ethnic affiliation

Gorani

394

=N o =Y =S

A~ w0 =

414

Ashkali

36

687
535
539

131

377

56

149
51
136
48
331
66

132

105

3.439

Roma
10

5]

10

283

39
311
48

1.509

Egyptian Croatian Other
22 - -

- - 1

43 - -
369 - -
- - 3
245 - -
- - 1

20 - 2

- 19 -
133 - 3
- - 2

9 - 1

4 - -
845 19 13

Total
4.049
3.147

15.871
6.668

11.838

11.324
8.574
1.389
5.211

551
4.532
3.137
5.792

22
8.910
9.153

677

10.841

467
3.136

12.537

12.920

29.893

21.607
7.198

450
4.012
7.062
7.987
6.018
9.914

94
64
116

235.161

Table indicates pupils in primary and lower secondary education where 95.4% are Albanians, and

4.6% are other ethnic groups.
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Graph. 12. Number of pupils in primary and lower secondary education by ethnicity in %
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2.13. Number of pupils in upper secondary education by ethnicity

Table 13. Number of pupils in upper secondary education by ethnicity

Municipality

Decan
Dragash
Ferizaj
Fushé Kosové
Gjakové
Gjilan
Gllogove
Hani i Elezt
Istog
Junik
Kacanik
Kamenicé
Kliné
Leposaviq
Lipjan
Malishevé
Mamushé
Mitrovicé
Novobérdé
Obiliq

Pejé
Podujevé
Prishtiné
Prizren
Rahovec
Shtérpcé
Shtime
Skénderaj
Suhareké
Viti
Vushtrri
Zubin Potok
Zvegan
Kllokot
Ranillug
Partesh
Total

Albanian

1.209

525
6.220
1.558
4377
5.015
2.881

302
1.501

188
1.445
1.074
1.698

2.930
2712
0
4.378
76
751
4.475
4.439
10.564
6.239
2.018
163
1.441
2478
2712
2.161
3.223

78.753

Serbian

Turkish Bosniaks
- - 59
- - 1
- - 1
- - 1
- 17 -
160 - -
- 178 -
- - 6
- - 171
- 53 11
- 394 632
160 642 882

Gorani

7

Ethnic affiliation

Ashkali
2

0

89

40

40

29

261

Roma

161

Egyptian

160

Other

15

Table indicates that from the inclusion of pupils in upper secondary education, 97.6 % are
Albanians, and 2.4% are other ethnic groups.

Total
1.211
584
6.310
1.602
4.515
5.032
2.884
302
1.557
188
1.445
1.259
1.715

2.965
2714
178
4.384
76
753
4.705
4.468
10.631
7.364
2.018
163
1.444
2478
2712
2.161
3.223

81.041
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Graph. 13. Number of pupils in upper secondary education by ethnicity in %
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2.14. Number of pupils by age / grade

Table 14. Number of pupils by age / grade and gender

Age group / grade (class) Total pupils

Male Female Total
Group 1-2 352 310 662
Group 2-3 443 350 793
Group 3-4 682 616 1.298
Group 4-5 738 608 1.346
Group 5-6 — Preschool (Kindergarten) 593 13 1.106
Group 5 - 6 - Pre-primary 10.842 10.103 20.945
Grade 1 14.004 13.422 27.426
Grade 2 13.303 12.695 25.998
Grade 3 13.134 12.288 25422
Grade 4 13.146 12.563 25.709
Grade 5 183313 12.487 25.800
Grade 6 13.378 12.297 25.675
Grade 7 13.284 12.405 25.689
Grade 8 13.605 12.921 26.526
Grade 9 13.800 13.116 26.916
Grade 10 14.215 12.420 26.635
Grade 11 13.324 13.239 26.563
Grade 12 13.624 14.173 27.797
Grade 13 26 20 46
Total 175.806 166.546 342.352

= Male * Female

Graph. 14. Gender structure in pre-university education




w

EDUCATION STATISTICS
IN KOSOVO 2018/19

2.15. Number of pupils by ethnicity

Table 15. Number of pupils by age group / grade and ethnicity

Number of children / pupils by ethnicity

Age / grade (class)
Albanian Serbian Turkish Bosniak Gorani Ashkali Roma Egyptian Croatian  Other Total

Gr.1-2 662 - - - - - - - - - 662
Gr.2-3 793 - - - - - - - - - 793
Gr.3-4 1.281 - - - - 1 12 4 - - 1.298
Gr.4-5 1.312 16 11 - - - 7 - - - 1.346
S;‘;‘;"r:;g:r:e“h°°' " 1088 . . . . . 3 15 . - 1106
Group 5-6 preprimary ~ 20.043 31 157 254 41 247 109 62 1 - 20.945
Grade 1 26.079 26 172 277 42 507 183 133 3 27.426
Grade 2 24670 25 184 280 55 461 206 112 4 1 25.998
Grade 3 24.065 35 214 278 55 470 208 94 - 3 25.422
Grade 4 24404 37 235 249 55 386 249 89 8 2 25.709
Grade 5 24.700 33 185 278 54 329 145 75 1 - 25800
Grade 6 24408 36 187 339 46 390 164 99 4 2 25.675
Grade 7 24534 52 188 288 54 329 136 106 1 1 25.689
Grade 8 25.404 28 206 316 53 331 118 67 2 1 26.526
Grade 9 26.011 - 170 329 - 236 100 70 - - 26.916
Grade 10 25.859 44 230 274 2 97 58 71 - - 26.635
Grade 11 25.795 35 207 318 4 92 48 49 - 15 26.563
Grade 12 27.099 39 205 290 1 72 51 40 - - 27.797
Grade 13 . 42 - - - - 4 - . . 46
Total 328207 479  2.551 3.770 462 3948  1.801 1.086 20 28 342.352

The data presented in the table indicate that 96% are Albanians, and 4% are other ethnic groups.

196.0%, 1% 1%0% 09

H Shqiptaré
H Serbé

H Turg

I Boshnjaké
M Gorané

M Ashkalinjé
H Romé

i Egjiptiané
I Kroaté

u Tjetér

Graph. 15. Ethnic structure in pre-university education



3. Educational staff

Educational staff includes teachers, administrative staff and support staff.

3.1.Teachers

Table 16. Teachers by level

Municipality

Decan
Dragash
Ferizaj
Fushé Kosowe
Gjakowve
Gjilan
Gllogoc
Hani i Elezit
Istog
Junik
Kacanik
Kamenicé
Kliné
Leposaviq
Lipjan
Malishevé
Mamushé
Mitrovicé
Nowvobérdé
Obiliq
Pejé
Podujevé
Prishtiné
Prizren
Rahovec
Shtérpcé
Shtime
Skénderaj
Suhareké
Viti
Vushtrri
Zubin Potok
Zvegan
Kllokot
Ranillug
Partesh
Total

Male

Preschool

Female

29
21
50
36
14

204

548

Total

29
21
50
36
14

204

548
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Pre-primary, primary and lower

secondary

Male Female Tota
151 200 351
258 57 315
402 713 1.115
72 215 287
319 580 899
361 609 970
319 340 659
39 44 83
137 236 373
15 31 46
201 164 365
244 163 407
228 201 429
9 7 16
323 357 680
474 311 785
18 24 42
236 576 812
21 32 53
74 168 242
294 633 927
439 498 937
393 1.315 1.708
726 948 1.674
332 257 589
41 32 73
154 142 296
295 216 511
297 346 643
265 269 534
253 330 583
7.390 10.014 17.404

Upper secondary

Male
50
48

214
30
115
250
125
11
68
12
60
67
91

68
142

141

30
206
159
261
290
101

63
103
113
102
146

3.080

Female
30
9
179
35
159
140
51

39

34
13
23

52
38
2
150

24
164
80
418
205
48
3
35
55
73
46
58

2.181

Total
80
57

393
65
274
390
176
20
107
17
94
80
114

120
180

291

54
370
239
679
495
149

11

98
158
186
148
204

5.261
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3.1.1 Teachers by municipality

Table 17. Tachers by gender

Teachers atall levels

Municipality
Male Female Total

Decan 201 230 431
Dragash 306 66 372
Ferizaj 616 921 1.537
Fushé Kosové 102 271 373
Gjakové 434 789 1.223
Gjilan 611 785 1.396
Gllogove 444 405 849
Hani i Elezit 50 58 103
Istog 205 294 499
Junik 27 36 63
Kaganik 261 201 462
Kamenicé 311 182 493
Kliné 319 229 548
Leposaviq 9 7 16
Lipjan 391 420 811
Malishevé 616 357 973
Mamushé 21 29 50
Mitrovicé 377 756 1.133
Novobérdé 24 36 60
Obiliq 104 201 305
Pejé 500 839 1.339
Podujevé 598 586 1.184
Prishtiné 654 1.937 2.591
Prizren 1.016 1.153 2.169
Rahovec 433 309 742
Shtérpcé 49 85 84
Shtime 217 184 401
Skénderaj 398 281 679
Suhareké 410 424 834 H Male ™ Female
Viti 367 322 689
Vushtrri 399 405 804" Graph. 17. Teachers by gender in %
Zubin Potok 5 8 13
Zvecan G 11 20
Kllokot 5 11 16
Ranillug - - -
Partesh - - -

Total 10.489 12.773 23.262
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3.1.2 Teachers by ethnicity in municipality

Table 18. Teachers by ethnicity

Municipality

Degan
Dragash
Ferizaj

FushéKosové

Gjakové
Gjilan
Gllogove
Hani i Elezit
Istog
Junik
Kaganik
Kamenicé
Kliné
Leposaviq
Lipjan
Malishevé
Mamushé
Mitrovicé
Novobérdé
Obiliq
Pejé
Podujevé
Prishtiné
Prizren
Rahovec
Shtérpcé
Shtime
Skénderaj
Suhareké
Viti
Vushtrri
Zubin Potok
Zvecan
Kllokot
Ranillug
Partesh
Total

Albanian  Serbian
431 -
289 -

1.536 -
373 -

1.220 -

1.372 -
849 -
103 -
479 -

63 -
462 -
493 -
545 -

16 -
802 -
973 -

16 -

1.116 -

60 -
305 -

1.259 -

1.184 -

2.558 -

1.802 -
741 -

84 -
400 -
679 -
833 -
689 -
803 -

13 -

20 -

16 -

22.584 -

Turkish

21
105

187

Bosniak

81

460

Ethnic affiliation

Gorani Ashkali
2 -
- 1
- 1
1 -
3 -
- 1
- 1
- 1
- 1
6 6

Roma

6

Egyptian Croatian

Total

- - 431
- - 372
1.537
- - 373
1.223
1.396
- - 849
- - 103
- - 499
- - 63
- - 462
- - 493
1 - 548
- - 16
- 8 811
- - 973
- - 50
1.133
- - 60
- - 305
1.339
1.184
2.591
2.169
- - 742
- - 84
- - 401
- - 679
- - 834
- - 689
- - 804
- - 13
- - 20
- - 16

5 8 23.262

Table 18 indicates that of the total number of teachers 97.1 % are Albanians, and 2.9% are other ethnic

groups.
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T 971

= Albanian = Turkish = Bosniak ® Gorani = Ashkali = Roma = Egyptian = Croatian = serb = Gijithsej

Graph. 18. Teachers by ethnicity in %
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3.2. Administrative staff

Table 19. Administrative staff by level

Municipality Preschool Primary and lower secondary Upper secondary
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

Decan - - - 18 4 22 8 1

Dragash - - - 17 - 17 3 -

Ferizaj - 2 2 68 32 100 B3] 8 41
Fushé Kosové - 8 8 12 6 18 4 - 4
Gjakowe 1 5 6 48 18 66 8 4 12
Gijilan 1 4 5 41 12 58 19 4 23
Gllogove 1 2 3 42 8 50 6 2 8
Hani i Elezit - - - 5 - 5 1 - 1
Istog - 8 3 14 5 19 2 2 4
Junik - - - 2 - 2 1 - 1
Kacanik - - - 23 3 26 6 - 6
Kamenicé 1 3 4 18 8 26 4 1 5)
Kliné - 1 1 19 6 25 2 1 3
Leposaviq - - - - 1 1 - - -
Lipjan 1 1 2 34 8 42 2

Malisheve 1 - 1 34 7 41 12 8 15
Mamushé - - - 2 - 2 -

Mitrovicé 2 7 9 56 21 77 16 8 24
Nowvobérdé - - - 4 1 5 1 - 1
Obiliq - 2 2 17 8 25 & - g
Pejé - 11 1 45 34 79 10 4 14
Podujevé - 4 4 55 21 76 5 7 12
Prishtiné 4 25 29 54 67 121 44 20 64
Prizren - - - 73 30 103 22 11 83
Rahovec - 1 1 26 8 29 4 1 5)
Shtérpcé - - - 2 - 2 1 -

Shtime - 1 1 10 4 14 1 -

Skénderaj - 8 3 41 6 47 14 2 16
Suhareké - 1 1 40 10 50 2

Viti - 1 1 24 4 28 -

Vushtrri 5 8 8 41 9 50 14 1 15
Zubin Potok - - - 1 1 2 - - -
Zvecan - - - 1 - 1 - - -
Kllokot - - - 1 - 1 - - -
Total 17 83 100 888 337 1225 266 84 350
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Graph 19. Administrative staff by gender and level in %
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3.2.1 Administrative staff by municipality

Table 20. Total administrative staff

Total administrative personnel

Municipality Male Female Total
Decan 26 5 31
Dragash 20 - 20
Ferizaj 101 42 143
Fushé Kosové 16 9 25
Gjakové 57 27 84
Gjilan 61 20 81
Gllogove 49 12 61
Hani i Elezit 6 = 6
Istog 16 10 26
Junik 3 - 3
Kaganik 29 3 32
Kamenicé 23 12 35
Kliné 21 8 29
Leposaviq - 1 1
Lipjan 42 11 53
Malishevé 47 10 57
Mamushé 3 - 3
Mitrovicé 74 36 110
Novobérdé 5 1 6
Obiliq 20 10 30
Pejé 55) 49 104
Podujevé 60 32 92
Prishting 102 112 214 o
Prizren 95 4 136
Rahovec 30 5 35
Shtérpcé 3 - 3
Shtime 11 5 16
Skénderaj 55 1" 66
Suhareké 47 13 60 = Male = Female
Viti 31 5 36
Vushtrri 60 9 7 Graph. 20. Administrative staff by gender in %
Zubin Potok 1 1
Zvegan 1 - 1
Kllokot 1 - 1
Total 1.171 504 1.675




3.3. Support staff

Table 21. Support staff by level

Municipality Mal
ale

Decan -
Dragash -
Ferizaj -
Fushé Kosové 1
Gjakové 10
Gjilan

Gllogove -
Hani i Elezt -
Istog 8
Junik -
Kaganik

Kamenicé

Kliné

NN

Leposaviq

Lipjan

w W

Malishevé

Mamushé

Mitrovicé 5
Novobérdé -
Obiliq

Pejé

Podujevé

Prishtiné 19
Prizren -
Rahovec 2
Shtérpcé -
Shtime 1
Skénderaj 2
Suhareké 1
Viti 1
Vushtrri -
Zubin Potok -
Zvegan -
Kllokot -
Total 76

Preschool
Female

11

T N R

130

Total

5
27
23

4

19

a N 2 o o

11

20

41

206

Q

62
52
114
3i
108
129
111
11
61

85
79
56

98
99

112

20
47
136
172
168
67
10
31
98
95
44
106

2.181

Female

4
2
6

10

44

22

N

~N O =~ N O

79
37

o O AN W 2

286
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Primary and lower secondary
Male

Total
66
54
120
41
152
151
114
11
68

36
83
58

115
101

118
11
21
53

143

251

205
68
11
34

100
99
50

112

2.467

Upper secondary
Male Female Total
9 - 9
6 - 6
34 2 36
4 2 6
26 8 34
11 3 14
6 - 6
2 - 2
& 2 5
& - &
5 - 5
11 1 12
17 - 17
13 1 14
21 - 21
1 - 1
24 2 26

6 2

21 & 24
25 4 29
75 24 99
44 6 50
10 - 10
8 - &
7 - 7
22 3 25
21 3 24
9 2 11
12 - 12
453 68 521
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secondary
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Graph. 21. Support staff by level in %
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3.3.1 Support staff by municipality
Table 22. Total support staff

Total support personnel

Municipality Vel Comale ol
Decgan 71 4 75
Dragash 58 2 60
Ferizaj 148 8 156
Fushé Kosové 36 16 52
Gjakové 144 69 213
Gjilan 147 41 188
Gllogove 117 7 124
Hani i Elezt 13 - 13
Istog 72 20 92
Junik 8 1 9
Kaganik 40 1 M
Kamenicé 92 9 101
Kliné 75 5 80
Leposaviq - = -
Lipjan 114 22 136
Malishevé 123 4 127
Mamushé 4 - 4
Mitrovicé 141 14 155 150%__
Novobérdé 11 2 13
Obiliq 27 6 33
Pejé 74 23 97
Podujevé 163 12 175
Prishtiné 266 125 391
Prizzen 212 43 255
Rahovec 79 3 82 D 8a8%
Shtérpcé 13 1 14
Shtime 39 5 44 ® Male ™ Female
Skénderaj 122 6 128 )
Suhareké 117 9 126 Graph. 22. Support staff by gender in %
Vit 54 13 67
Vushtrri 118 13 131
Zubin Potok 5 - 5
Zvegan 5 N 5
Kllokot 2 - 2

Total 2710 484 3194
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4. Public school institutions

4.1. School institutions by level

Pre-university education institutions are organized in preschool institutions - kindergartens, primary
schools, lower secondary and upper secondary schools.

Table 23. School institutions by level

Municipality / ler:zZ?gh:::en Prln;aergoir(;c;rl}?wer Upper secondary Total
Decan - 21 2 23
Dragash - S5) 1 36
Ferizaj 2 58 8 63
Fushé Kosowve 1 13 3 17
Gjakowve 5 51 9 65
Gijilan 4 43 11 58
Gllogovc 2 30 2 34
Hani i Elezit - 5 1 6
Istog 5 25 3 S8
Junik - 1 1 2
Kacganik 1 24 2 27
Kamenicé 1 26 S 30
Kliné 1 26 2 29
Leposaviq - 1 - 1
Lipjan 1 51 5 57
Malishevé 1 38 3 42
Mamushé 1 1 1 S
Mitrovicé 1 39 5 45
Nowvobérdé - 8 1 9
Obiliq 1 16 2 19
Pejé 1 40 6 47
Podujevé 1 55 4 60
Prishtiné 8 59 14 81
Prizren - 70 16 86
Rahovec 1 34 4 )
Shtérpcé - 5 1 6
Shtime 1 18 2 21
Skénderaj 1 36 4 41
Suhareké 1 40 3 44
Viti 1 85 3 39
Vushtrri 1 44 S) 48
Zubin Potok - 1 - 1
Zvecan - S - S
Kllokot - 1 - 1
Ranillug - - - -
Partesh - - - -
Total 43 948 125 1.116
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Graph. 23. School institutions by level
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4.2. Main school institutions and satellite schools
Schools are organized in main schools and satellite schools.

Table 24. Main school institutions and satellite schools

IR Main Satellite
Municipality schools schools Total

Decan 20 B) 23

Dragash 13 23 36

Ferizaj 49 14 63

Fushé Kosové 12 5 17

Gjakové 48 17 65

Gjilan 37 21 58

Gllogove 33 1 34

Hani i Elezit 4 2 6

Istog 18 15 88

Junik 2 - 2

Kacanik 15 12 27

Kamenicé 21 9 30

Kliné 20 9 29

Leposaviq 1 0 1

Lipjan 28 29 57

Malishevé 40 2 42

Mamushé 3 - 3

Mitrovicé 34 11 45

Novobérdé 4 5] 9

Obiliq 10 9 19

Pejé 35 12 47

Podujevé 41 19 60

Prishtiné 66 15 81

Prizren 63 23 86

Rahovec 32 7 e

Shtérpcé 4 2 6

Shtime 11 10 21

Skénderaj 27 14 41

Suhareké 33 11 44 " Main - Satellite
schools  schools

Viti 21 18 39

Vushtrri 36 12 48 . . o . .

Y =—— 4 ) Graph. 24. Main schools institutions and satellite

Zvecan : 2 3 schools

Kllokot 1 -

Ranillug - - -

Partesh - - -

Total 784 332 1.116
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5. Adult education and training

5.1. Attendance in adult education and training

EDUCATION STATISTICS
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Adult education and training means all education and training provided to adults and / or young people
who are eligible to attend adult education programmes.

Table 25. Attendance in adult education and training

Municipality

Ferizaj
Fushé Kosowé
Gjakowe
Gijilan
Istog
Kamenicé
Lipjan
Malishevé
Mitrovicé
Obiliq
Pejé
Podujevé
Prishtiné
Prizren
Vushtrri
Total

Grade 10
Male  Female
9 6
40 14
20 5
20 14
15 6
2 3
18 13
8 3
15 19
16 14
61 24
22 9
133 50
39 9
28 6
446 195
80,0%
70,0%
60,0%
50,0%
40,0%
30,0%
20,0%
10,0%
0,0%

Grade 10 Grade 12
Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
15 24 19 43 1 19 30
54 34 39 21 6 27
25 14 17 19 11 30
34 30 12 42 19 13 32
21 9 15 7 14 21
5 4 6 3 2 5
31 - - - 18 13 31
11 - - - - - -
34 24 12 36 22 19 41
30 12 14 26 62 13 75
85 38 19 57 47 37 84
31 44 29 73 43 40 83
183 87 17 104 92 44 136
48 40 41 81 47 3 50
34 28 10 38 31 18 49
641 388 189 577 442 252 694
69,6% 67,2% 63.7%
30,4% 32,8%
Grade 10 Grade 11

= Male Female

Graph. 25. Attendance in adult education and training by gender in %

Grade 12

Male
44
95
53
69
31
9
36
8
61
90
146
109
312
126
87

1.276

36,3%

Total
Female

44

25

19

39

26

7

26

3

50

41

80

78

111

53

34

636

Total
88
120
72
108
57

16

62

1
111
131
226
187
423
179
121
1.912
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6. Learning conditions

w

Table 26. Education indicators in public education by level

Level of education

Pre-school / kindergarten education

Pre-primary education

Primary/lower secondary educatior

Upper secondary education

Indicator

Number of pupils
Gender ratio F /M
% of females
Pupil-teacher ratio
Number of pupils
Gender ratio F/ M
% of females
Pupil-teacher ratio
Number of pupils
Gender ratio F /M
% of females
Pupil-teacher ratio
Number of pupils
Gender ratio F /M
% of females

Pupil-teacher ratio

7. Changes by level

Table 27. Changes in public education by level

Public . Total
education

Pupils 342.352
Schools 1.116
Teachers 23.262

Preschool /
Kindergarte
ns

5.205
43

548

%  Pre-primary

1.5 20.945
819 0
24 1021

%

6,1

0,0

44

Value
5.205
0,85
46,1
9,5
20.945
0,93
48,2
20,5
235.161
0,97
48,6
14,3
82.581
14
49,2
15,4

Primary /
lower
secondar

y
237.836

%

68,7
948 849

18.003  70.6

* These tables do not include th number of pupils from Serbian schools.

Upper
secondar
y
81.041
125

5.261

%

23,7

1.2

22,6
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8. Information on the social and family status of the pupils

8.1. Social and family status of the pupils
Table 28. Social and family status of the pupils

No. of pupils with social No. of pupils with single
Level of education assistance parent
Male  Female  Total Male  Female Total Male  Female  Total

No. of pupils without a parent

Preschool / Pre-primary 651 612  1.263 121 101 222 15 1 16

] 743 6929 14342 1857 1793 3650 62 53 115

secondary
Upper secondary 1441 1085 2526 936 1.048 1984 30 33 63
Total 9505 8626 18131 2914 2942 5856 107 87 194

Table 28 indicates the number of pupils whose families are with social assistance, the number of single-
parent pupils and those without any parent.
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9. Special education

9.1. Number of pupils in Resource Centers / special schools
Table 29. Pupils in special schools by grade

Special School / Resource

Age group / grade Center
Male  Female Tatal
Age 3-4 8 6 14
Age 5-6 29 18 47
Grade 1 11 4 1S
Grade 2 14 9 23
Grade 3 8 7 15
Grade 4 8 10 18
Grade 5 14 7 21
Grade 6 13 8 21
Grade 7 11 14 2:5)
Grade 8 16 7 23
Grade 9 14 11 25
Grade 10 24 18 42
Grade 11 27 22 49
Grade 12 18 9 27
Total 215 150 365
70.0% 60,7% 58,6% 58,5%
60,0%
50,0%
40,0%
30,0%
20,0%
10,0%
0,0%
Preschool Primary and lower Upper secondary
secondary

B Male © Female

Graph. 26. Pupils in Resource Centers / special schools
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B Male ™ Female

Graph. 27. Gender structure in Resource Centers / special schools




9.2. Number of pupils by type of impairment

Table 30. Pupils by grade ad type of impairment




EDUCATION STATISTICS
IN KOSOVO 2018/19

10. Private education

The data presented in this publication belong to licensed private educational institutions by MEST
which are part of the EMIS system.

10.1. Pupils (children) in preschool and pre-primary education

Table 31. Pupils (children) in preschool and pre-primary education

L . Preschool (age 0<5) Pre-primary (age 5-<6) Total
Municipality
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
Decan - - - - - - - - -
Dragash - - - - - - - - -
Ferizaj 102 109 211 61 58 119 163 167 330
Fushé Kosové 197 184 381 81 75 156 278 259 537
Gjakové 112 94 206 47 38 85 159 132 291
Gjilan 99 77 176 27 32 59 126 109 235
Gllogoc 37 37 74 11 9 20 48 46 94
Hani i Elezit - - - - - - - - -
Istog = = = = = = = = =
Junik - - - - - - - - -
Kacanik - - - - - - - - -
Kamenicé - - - - - - - - -
Kliné 19 12 31 - - - 19 12 31
Leposaviq - - - - - - - - -
Lipjan 21 31 52 14 17 &l 85) 48 83
Malishevé - - - - - - - - -
Mamushé - - - - - - - - -
Mitrovicé 90 58 148 28 22 50 118 80 198
Novobérdé - - - - - - - - -
Obiliq - - - - - - - - -
Pejé 105 91 196 74 48 122 179 139 318
Podujevé 13 6 19 6 4 10 19 10 29
Prishtiné 1.162 1.137 2.299 428 350 778 1.590 1.487 3.077
Prizren 191 176 367 121 91 212 312 267 579
Rahovec - - - - - - - - -
Shtérpcé - - - - - - - - -
Shtime - - - - - - - - -
Skénderaj - - - - - - - - -
Suhareké 41 85 76 31 25 56 72 60 132
Viti - - - - - - - - -
Vushtrri - - - - - - - - -
Zubin Potok - - - - - - - - -
Zvegan - - - - - - - - -
Kllokot - - - - - - - - -
Total 2.189 2.047 4.236 929 769 1.698 3.118 2.816 5.934
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10.2. Pupils in primary / lower secondary and upper secondary education

Table 32. Number of pupils in primary / lower secondary and upper secondary education

L Primary / lower secondary Upper secondary Total
Municipality

Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
Decan - - - - - - - - -
Dragash - - - - - - - - -
Ferizaj 51 49 100 34 12 46 85 61 146
Fushé Kosowe - - - - - - - - -
Gjakové 81 54 135 102 55 157 183 109 292
Gjilan 168 121 289 63 70 133 231 191 422
Gllogovc - - - - - - - - -
Hani i Elezit - - - - - - - - -
Istog - - - - - - - - -
Junik - - - - - - - - -
Kaganik - - - - - - - - -
Kamenicé - - - - - - - - -
Kliné - - - 25 68 93 25 68 93
Leposaviq - - - - - - - - -
Lipjan 166 135 301 160 131 291 326 266 592
Malishevé - - - - - - - - -
Mamushé - - - - - - - - -
Mitrovicé 40 40 80 12 18 30 52 58 110
Nowobérdé - - - - - - - - -
Obiliq - - - - - - - - -
Pejé 86 49 135 92 71 163 178 120 298
Podujevé - - - - - - - - -
Prishtiné 1.473 1.251 2.724 1.024 755 1.779 2.497 2.006 4.503
Prizren 548 464 1.012 255 261 516 803 725 1.528
Rahovec - - - - - - - - -
Shtérpcée - - - - - - - - -
Shtime - - - - - - - - -
Skénderaj - - - - - - - - -
Suhareké - - - - - - - - -
Viti - - - - - - - - -
Vushtrri - - - - - - - - -
Zubin Potok - - - - - - - - -
Zvegan - - - - - - - - -
Kllokot - - - - - - - - -
Total 2.613 2.163 4.776 1.767 1.441 3.208 4.380 3.604 7.984
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3.118

2.816
2.613

2.163

1.767
1441

Preschool/Pre-primary Lower secondary Upper secondary

® Male ™ Female

Graph. 28. Pupils in private education by level
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10.3. Number of pupils by ethnicity

w

Table 33. Number of pupils by ethnicity by age group / grade

Group / Grade Albanian  Serbian
Grroup 1-2 691

Grroup 2-3 810

Grroup 3-4 1.308

Grroup 4-5 1.340

Grroup 5-6 — Preschool / Kinder 1421

Grroup 5-6 - Pre-primary 231

Grade 1 592

Grade 2 575

Grade 3 512

Grade 4 437

Grade 5 339

Grade 6 529

Grade 7 465

Grade 8 432

Grade 9 435

Grade 10 1.204

Crade 11 1.001

Grade 12 934

Total 13.256 3

Graph. 29. Pupils by ethnicity in private education

Turkish

W Ashkali

0,0% =

Bosniak

L 5o 029 _00% 0.0%
5%

Gorani

0,0%
0.0% 3,0%
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10.4. Number of pupils by age group / grade

Table 34. Number of pupils by age group / grade

Group / Grade Total

Male Female Total
Group 1-2 345 346 691
Group 2-3 442 404 846
Group 3-4 699 645 1.344
Group 4-5 703 652 1.355
Group 5-6 - Preschool (kindergartens) 788 649 1.437
Group 5-6 - Pre-primary 141 120 261
Grade 1 343 315 658
Grade 2 328 301 629
Grade 3 289 279 568
Grade 4 257 219 476
Grade 5 235 156 391
Grade 6 858 244 577
Grade 7 286 226 512
Grade 8 272 205 477
Grade 9 270 218 488
Grade 10 661 574 1.235
Grade 11 581 434 1.015
Grade 12 525 433 958
Total 7.498 6.420 13.918

® Male ™ Female

Graph. 30. Gender structure in private education
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Pupils by gender in municipalities in public education

IN KOSOVO 2018/19

Annex

Municipality

Decan
Dragash
Ferizaj

Fushé Kosowve

Gjakowve
Gijilan
Gllogovc
Hani i Elezit
Istog
Junik
Kacanik
Kamenicé
Kliné
Leposaviq
Lipjan
Malishevé
Mamushé
Mitrovicé
Nowvobérdé
Obiliq
Pejée
Podujeve
Prishtiné
Prizren
Rahovec
Shtérpcé
Shtime
Skénderaj
Suhareké
Viti
Vushtrri
Zubin Potok
Zvegan
Kllokot
Ranillug
Partesh
Total

Male
3.012
2.089

12.360
4.369
9.323
9.000
6.425

945
3.922
439
3.389
2.468
4.091
13
6.613
6.559
473
8.279
301
2.213
9.567
9.499

22.514

15.817
5.293

325
3.072
5.416
5.999
4.472
7.407
55

30

57

178.449

Year 2018/2019
Female

2.722
1.947
11.806
4.178
8.456
8.819
6.017
875
3.549
402
3.123
2.312
4.018
9
6.212
6.412
433
8.306
285
2.091
9.169
9.131
21.794
14.856
4.800
326
2.859
4.912
5.519
4.257
6.808
50
34
59

169.125

Total
5.734
4.036

24.166
8.547
17.779
17.819
12.442
1.820
7.471
841
6.512
4.780
8.109
22
12.825
12.971
906
16.585
586
4.304
18.736
18.630
44.308
30.673
10.093
651
5.931
10.328
11.518
8.729
14.215
105
64

116

342.352
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Pupils by group / grade and gender in public education

Year 2018/2019
Group / Grade

Male Female Total
Group 1-2 352 310 662
Group 2-3 443 350 793
Group 3-4 682 616 1.298
Group 4-5 738 608 1.346
Group 5-6 - Preschool (kindergartens) 593 113 1.106
Total-Preschool (kindergartens) 10.842 10.103 20.945
Grade 1 14.004 13.422 27.426
Grade 2 13.303 12.695 25.998
Grade 3 13.134 12.288 25422
Grade 4 13.146 12.563 25.709
Grade 5 13.313 12.487 25.800
Grade 6 13.378 12.297 25.675
Grade 7 13.284 12.405 25.689
Grade 8 13.605 12.921 26.526
Grade 9 13.800 13.116 26.916
Grade 10 14.215 12.420 26.635
Grade 11 13.324 13.239 26.563
Grade 12 13.624 14.173 27.797
Grade 13 26 20 46

Total 175.806 166.546 342.352




Number of pupils by gender and level in public education
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Staff in public education

Viti 2018/2019

Komuna
Meshkuj Femra Gjithsej
Decan 298 239 537
Dragash 384 68 452
Ferizaj 865 971 1836
Fushé Kosové 154 296 450
Gjakové 635 885 1520
Gjilan 819 846 1665
Gllogove 610 424 1034
Hani i Elezit 69 53 122
Istog 293 324 617
Junik 38 37 75
Kacanik 330 205 536
Kamenicé 426 203 629
Kliné 415 242 657
Leposaviq 9 8 17
Lipjan 547 453 1000
Malishevé 786 371 1157
Mamushé 28 29 57
Mitrovicé 592 806 1398
Novobérdé 40 39 79
Obilig 151 217 368
Pejé 629 911 1540
Podujevé 821 630 1451
Prishtiné 1.022 2174 3196
Prizren 1.323 1.237 2560
Rahovec 542 317 859
Shtérpcé 65 36 101
Shtime 267 194 461
Skénderaj 575 298 873
Suhareké 574 446 1020
Viti 452 340 792
Vushtrri 577 431 1008
Zubin Potok 11 9 20
Zvegan 15 11 26
Kllokot 8 11 19

Gjithsej 14.370 13.761 28.131




Public school institutions: main and satellite schools




INFORMATION ON

Pupils by gender and grade in Resource Centers / special schools




INFORMATION ON

Pupils by grade in private education




INFORMATION ON

Pupils with special needs in regular classes*

Grade (class)

Group 1-2
Group 2-3
Group 3-4
Group 4-5
Group 5-6-
Preschool
kindergartens)
Group 5-6 - Pre-primar,
Grade 1
Grade 2
Grade 3
Grade 4
Grade 5
Grade 6
Grade 9
Grade 10
Grade 11
Grade 12
Grade 13

Total

Intellectu )
Hearing
o impairme
impairme
n
n
t
t
1 1
3
4 2
12 4
51 1
83 16
77 23
77 1
67 6
79 6
52 12
8 8
58 20
36 12
40 13
31 6
719 151

Eye/vision
impairment

60

49

94

103

128

92

86

90

93

]

47

922

Physical

n
t

24

20

13

20

18

1

19

27

18

10

7

13

214

Multiple
impairme impairme

10

47

28

29

39

30

4

39

24

37

26

10

20

389

Difficultyin
speaking,
communicati
onand
language

26

100

n

46

73

64

4

35

32

2

13

558

Autism

19

10

105

28

16

118

EDUCATION STATISTICS

IN KOSOVO 2018/19

Emotional ~ Leamning  Deprivimet

and
behavioral s/
disorders  disorders  gjuhésore

difficultie sociale,

12

15 1

36 3

41 5

54

30

2 1

14 3

35

26

314 3

Down
kulturore dhe syndrome

1

12

15

2

18

10

15

142

Total

27

33

26

128

348

345

366

407

378

336

265

303

286

107

150

128

3.645

* The data for pupils with special needs and the accuracy of these data is complex due to the fact that

not all pupils with special needs that are in regular classes have been assessed by professional
assessment teams in municipalities.
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INFORMATION ON

Pupils by grade and level, school year 2018/19, public and private education

Group / Grade Year 2018/19

Male Female Total
Group 1-2 697 656 1.353
Group 2-3 885 754 1.639
Group 3-4 1.381 1.261 2.642
Group 4-5 1.441 1.260 2.701
ﬁ?ﬁEZer rt'ei;escmm 1.381 1.162 2.543
Group 5 - 6 - Pre-primary 10.983 10.223 21.206
Grade 1 14.347 13.737 28.084
Grade 2 13.631 12.996 26.627
Grade 3 13.423 12.567 25.990
Grade 4 13.403 12.782 26.185
Grade 5 13.548 12.643 26.191
Grade 6 13.711 12.541 26.252
Grade 7 13.570 12.631 26.201
Grade 8 13.877 13.126 27.003
Grade 9 14.070 13.334 27.404
Grade 10 14.876 12.994 27.870
Grade 11 13.905 13.673 27.578
Grade 12 14.149 14.606 28.755
Grade 13 26 20 46
Total 183.304 172.966 356.270



EDUCATION STATISTICS
IN KOSOVO 2018/19

SUMMARY INFORMATION ON PRE-UNIVERSITY EDUCATION

Number of pupils by gender, grade, type of education and level of ISCED

Age group

1-2 years old

2-3 years old

3-4 years old

4-5 years old

5-6 years (preschool)
5-6 (pre-primary)

Total, preschool edu

Grade 1
Grade 2
Grade 3
Grade 4
Grade §

Total primary
education (1-5)
Grade 6
Grade 7
Grade 8
Grade 9
Total, lower
secondary

Total grades (1-9)

Grade 10
Grade 11
Grade 12
Grade 13
Gymnasiums

Vocational

Total, upper
secondary
education (10-13)

Grand Total

Total (public and private)

Total
1353
1.675
2.689
2.758
2.613

21.438
32.526

28.475
27.012
26392
26.562
26.589

135.030

26.638
26.615
27.408
27.486

108.147

243.177

28.888
28.552
29.847

414
40.753
45.036

87.701

363.404

Male
697
902

1.405
1472
1415
11.087
16.978

14.551
13.831
13.634
13.603
13.766

69.385

13.908
13.775
14.086
14.114

55.883

125.268

15.527
14.500
14.793

232
17.240
26.446

45.052

187.298

Female

656
773
1.284
1.286
1.198
10.351
15.548

13.924
13.181
12.758
12.959
12.823

65.645

12.730
12.840
13.322
13372

52.264

117.909

13.361
14.052
15.054

182
23513
17.916

42.649

176.106

Public education

Total
662
793

1.298
1.346
1.106
20.945
26.150

27.426
25.998
25422
25.709
25.800

130.355

25.675
25.689
26.526
26.916

104.806

235.161

26.635
26.563
21.197

46
38.153
42.888

81.041

342352

Male
352
443
682
738
593

10.842

13.650

14.004
13.303
13.134
13.146
13313

66.900

13.378
13.284
13.605
13.800

54.067

120.967

14.215
13.324
13.624

26
15.864
25.325

41.189

175.806

Female
310
350
616
608
513

10.103
12500

13.422
12.695
12.288
12.563
12487

63.455

12297
12.405
12.921
13.116

50.739

114.194

12.420
13.239
14.173

20
22289
17.563

39.852

166.546

Private education

Total

691
846
1.344
1.355
1.437
261
5.934

658
629
568
476
391

2112

571

512

471
488

2.054

4.776

1.235
1.015
958

2.293

915

3.208

13.918

Male

345
442
699
703
788
141
3.118

343
328
289
257
235

1452

333

286

272
270

1161

2.613

661
581
525

1.205

562

1.767

7.498

Female

346
404
645
652
649
120
2.816

315
301
279
219
156

1270

244
226
205
218

893

2.163

574
434
433

1.088

353

1441

6.420

Pupils in Serbian
schools

Total Male Female
36 17 19
47 24 23
57 31 26
70 34 36
222 104 128
42 20 232
391 204 187
385 200 185
402 211 191
377200 177
398 218 180
1953 1.033 920
386 197 189
414 205 209
405 209 196
82 44 38
1287 655 632
3240 1.688 1.552
317 205 172
397 207 190
398 202 196
368 206 162
307 171 136
1233 559 674
1.540 820 720
5222 2718 2.504

Adult education
Total  Male Female
641 446 195
571 388 189
694 442 252
1912 1.276 636
1912 1.276 636




w

EDUCATION STATISTICS
IN KOSOVO 2018/19

INFORMATION ON

Pupils per class ratio in primary education — lower secondary, public education

Year 2018/2019
Municipality . .
Number of pupils Number of classes Pupils per class
Decan 4.049 250 16,2
Dragash 3.147 272 11,6
Ferizaj 15.871 778 20,4
Fushé Kosowve 6.668 238 28,0
Gjakové 11.838 635 18,6
Gjilan 11.324 712 15,9
Gllogovc 8.574 386 22,2
Hani i Elezit 1.389 63 22,0
Istog 5.211 278 18,7
Junik 551 27 20,4
Kacganik 4.532 262 17,3
Kamenicé 3.137 307 10,2
Kliné 5.792 298 19,4
Leposaviq 22 9 2,4
Lipjan 8.910 489 18,2
Malishevé 9:153 508 18,0
Mamushé 677 36 18,8
Mitrovicé 10.841 631 17,2
Nowvobérdé 467 45 10,4
Obilig 3.136 176 17,8
Pejé 12.537 673 18,6
Podujevé 12.920 639 20,2
Prishtiné 29.893 1.242 24,1
Prizren 21.607 1.244 17,4
Rahowvec 7.198 407 17,7
Shtérpcé 450 51 8,8
Shtime 4.012 202 19,9
Skénderaj 7.062 386 18,3
Suhareké 7.987 446 17,9
Viti 6.018 392 15,4
Vushtrri 9.914 495 20,0
Zubin Potok 94 9 10,4
Zvegan 64 13 4.9
Kllokot 116 9 12,9
Total 235.161 12.608 18,7
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INFORMATION ON

Pupils per class ratio in upper secondary, public education

L Year 2018/2019
Municipality
Number of pupils Number of classes Pupils per class
Decgan 1.211 54 22,4
Dragash 584 37 15,8
Ferizaj 6.310 240 26,3
Fushé Kosowé 1.602 48 33,4
Gjakové 4.515 163 27,7
Gjilan 5.032 210 24,0
Gllogovc 2.884 107 27,0
Hani i Elezit 302 11 27,5
Istog 1.557 69 22,6
Junik 188 10 18,8
Kaganik 1.445 60 24,1
Kamenicé 1.259 o5 13,3
Kliné 1.715 71 24,2
Leposaviq - 0 0,0
Lipjan 2.965 103 28,8
Malishevé 2.714 111 24,5
Mamushé 178 6 29,7
Mitrovicé 4.384 165 26,6
Nowvobérdé 76 4 19,0
Obilig 753 34 22,1
Pejé 4.705 215 21,9
Podujevé 4.468 163 27,4
Prishtiné 10.631 381 27,9
Prizren 7.364 306 241
Rahovec 2.018 89 22,7
Shtérpcé 163 8 20,4
Shtime 1.444 658 27,2
Skénderaj 2.478 95 26,1
Suhareké 2.712 110 24,7
Viti 2.161 100 21,6
Vushtrri 3.223 127 25,4
Zubin Potok - - 0,0
Zvegan - - 0,0
Kllokot - - 0,0

Total 81.041 3.245 25,0
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12. SERBIAN SCHOOLS

w

Table 35.Total number of children at all level of education

Preeschool education
Municipality

Total Female Male  Total Female

Dragash
Gjlan 17 18 35 8

Kamenicé
Leposaviq
Lipjan

Mitrovica Veriore

Novobérde
Pejé 16 12 28 7

Istog - - - 2

Kliné

Prishtiné

Prizren

Shtérpcé - - - B
Zubin Potok

Zvegan

Kllokot

Graganicé

Ranllug Mo M5 4

Partesh
Total 104 104 208 108

60

53

Pre primary education

Male

105

99

237

Total

145

255
34
30

448

122

226
217
1537

Female

142

338
31
23

437

159

285
288
1703

Primary and Lower secondary

Male

287

593
65
53

885

281

511
565
3240

Upper secondary
Total  Female  Male
112 110 222
23 146 169
8 7 15
4 3 7
211 216 427
47 4 88
108 130 238
217 157 374
730 810 1540
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Table 36. Number of children in pre-school and preprimary education by ethnicity

Ethnic affiliation
Municipality

Bosniaks ~ Ashkali ~ Roma  Croatian  Turkish  Egyptian ~ Gorani  Serbian  Other Total
Dragash - - - - - . = - - -
Gijilan - - 4 - - - - 46 5 50
Kamenicé - - - - - = s - - -
Leposaviq - - - - - 5 . - - -
Lipjan - - - - - - s = - -
Mitrovicé - - - - - . 5 - - -
Novobérdé - - - - - - 5 - - -
Pejé - - - - - - - 39 - 39
Istog - - - - - - 5 6 - 6
Kliné - - - - - - = 1 - 1
Prishtiné - - - - - 5 S - - -
Prizren - - - - - - s - - -
Shtérpcé - - - - - - - 105 - 105
Viti - - - - = = - - - -
Zubin Potok - - - - - - g . - -
Zvegan - - - - - 5 . - - -
Kllokot - - - - = - - , -
Graganicé - - - - = 5 - - - -
Ranillug - - - - - - - 224 - 224
Partesh - - - - - - - 208 - 208
Total - - 4 - - - - 421 - 425
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Table 37.Number of pupils in primary — lower secondary education by grade

Number of pupils by grade

Municipality Total
1 2 3 4 & 6 7 8 9

Dragash - - - - - - - - - -
Gjilan 37 26 32 24 46 41 41 25 15 287
Kamenicé - - - - - - - - - -
Leposaviq
Lipjan - - - - - - - - -
Mitrovica Verio - - - - - = S . - -
Novobérdé 71 58 64 77 59 73 7 62 58 593
Pejé 13 9 9 9 5 6 5 9 - 65
Istog 6 8 10 2 7 4 7 9 - 53
Kliné - - - - = - 5 8 - -
Prishtiné - - - - - - 5 = - -
Prizren - - - - - - - - - -
Shtérpcé 97 119 115 114 121 99 120 100 - 885
Viti - - - - - - - - - -
Zubin Potok
Zvegan
Kllokot 85 34 38 26 22 30 39 48 9 281
Graganicé
Ranillug 69 62 57 62 63 57 55 86 - 511
Partesh 63 69 77 63 75 76 76 66 - 565
Total 391 385 402 377 398 386 414 405 82 3.240
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Table 38. Number of children in primary and lower secondary education by ethnicity

Municipality = Bosniaks  Ashkali Roma Croatian ~ Turkish ~ Egyptian ~ Gorani Serbian Other Total

Dragash - - - - - . 5 - - -
Gjilan : - : - - 66 - 221 : 287
Kamenicé - - - - - = . . - -
Leposaviq

Lipjan - - - - - = . - - -
Mitrovicé - - - - - = . . - -
Novobérdé - - - - - 13 - 580 - 593
Pejé 2 - - - : : : 63 - 65
Istog - - - > - - - 53 - 53
Kliné - - - - - = = - - -
Prishtiné - - - - 5 = o o - -
Prizren = = = = = = = = = =
Shtérpcé - - 3 - - - - 882 s 885
Viti - - - - = 5 5 - . -
Zubin Potok

Zvegan

Kllokot - - : - - - - 281 5 281
Graganicé

Ranillug - - 5 . - - - 511 - 511
Partesh - - - - - - - 565 - 565

Total 2 - 3 - - 13 - 3.156 - 3.240
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Table 39. Number of pupils in upper secondary education by grade

Number of pupils by grade

Komuna
Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade12 Grade 13 Total
Dragash - - - - -
Gjilan 44 57 60 61 222
Leposaviq - - = - -
Lipjan - - - - -
Mitrovicé - - - - -
Novobérdé Sl 39 48 39 177
Pejé - 3 7 5 15
Istog 3 1 1 2 7
Kliné - - - - -
Prishtiné = - - - -
Prizren = = - - -
Shtérpcé 103 115 103 106 427
Viti - - - - -
Zubin Potok - - - - -
Zvegan - - - - -
Kllokot 23 21 27 17 88
Gracganicé - - - - -
Ranillug 58] 70 57 50 230
Partesh 100 91 95 88 374
Total 377 397 398 368 1.540
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Table 40. Number of pupils in vocational schools and gymnasium in upper secondary
education

Vocational schools Gymnasium Total
Municipality

Male Female  Total Male Female  Total Male Female Total
Dragash - - - - = = - - -
Gijilan 55 69 124 57 41 98 112 110 222
Leposaviq - - - - = o - - -
Lipjan - - - - - - - - -
Mitrovicé - - - - - g = - -
Novobérdé 23 146 169 - - - 23 146 169
Pejé 4 1 5 4 6 10 8 7 15
Istog - - - 4 3 7 4 3 7
Kliné - - - - s 5 - - -
Prishtiné - - - - = . - - -
Prizren = = - - - - - - -
Shtérpcé 176 172 348 35 44 79 211 216 427
Viti - - - - . - - - -
Zubin Potok - - - - - = - - -
Zvegan - - - - - - - - -
Kllokot 47 41 88 - - - 47 41 88
Gracanicé - - - - = - - - -
Ranillug 108 130 238 - - - 108 130 238
Partesh 146 115 261 71 42 113 217 157 374
Total 559 674 1.233 171 136 307 730 810 1.540
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Table 41. Number of children in upper secondary education by ethnicity

Ethnic affiliation

Municipality

Turkish ~ Bosniaks ~ Gorani Ashkali Roma Egyptian ~ Serbian Other Total
Dragash - - - - - = - - -
Gjilan = - - - 3 - 219 - 222
Leposaviq - - - - - - - - -
Lipjan - - - - - ; . ) .
Mitrovicé - - - - - = = - -
Novobérdé - - - - 23 - 146 - 169
Pejé 5 . . 5 5 5 15 5 15
Istog - - - - - - 7 - 7
Kliné - - - - - = o - -
Prishtiné - - - - - = = - -
Prizren - - - - - - - - -
Shtérpcé - - - - - - 427 - 427
Viti - - - - o = - - -
Zubin Potok - - - - - = o - -
Zvegan - - - - - - - - -
Kllokot - - - - - - 88 - 88
Graganicé - - - - = - - - -
Ranillug - - - - - - 238 - 238
Partesh - - - - 2 - 372 - 374
Total - - - - 28 - 1.512 - 1.540



Table 42. Educational staff at alla level of education

Municipality

Dragash
Gjilan
Kamenicé
Leposavig
Lipjan
Mitrovica Veriore
Novobeérdé
Pejé

Istog

Kiiné
Prishtiné
Prizren
Shtérpcé
Vii

Zubin Potok
Zvegan
Kllokot
Graganicé
Ranillug
Partesh
Total

Pre primary education

Female Male  Total

1 102
146

1 3
2 40
7 - 87
54

8 101
39

19 - 802
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Primary and Lower secondary

Female  Male
55 47
72 74
20 13
17 23

170 117
29 25
49 52
19 20

431 371

Upper secondary
TMale Female  Total
59 26 85
58 32 90
13 9 22

8 4 12
23 35 58
28 15 43
17 26 43

107 66 173
313 213 526




w

EDUCATION STATISTICS
IN KOSOVO 2018/19

13. STATISTICS ON HIGHER EDUCATION

13.1. Public Universities

Table 43. Number of students enrolled at the Bachelor level in Public Universities in the
academic year 2018/2019

First year
Faculty / Study programmes
Female Male Total

University of Prishtina 3.542 2.685 6.227
University of Prizren 946 757 1.703
University of Peja 472 599 1.071
University of Gjakova 7 80 459
University of Gjilan 487 323 810
University of Mitrovica 476 405 881
Unlyer§|ty of Applied Sciences - 212 198 410
Ferizaj

The Faculty of Islamic Studies 25 80 105
Kosovo Academy for Public 4 48 52
Safety

Total 6.543 5.175 11.718
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Table 44. Total number of students at the Bachelor level in the academic year 2018/2019

| I I Nah \h W Tol
Faculty/ Study . nd g o

programmes Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total

Universtty of Prishina 4324 3686 8010 3781 2793 6581 7.054 5323 12377 3105 1243 4348 474 417 891 42 3% 818 19.160 13858 33.018

UnverslyofPrzren 103 787 1823 8% M5 1169 1250 46 16% 53 107 60 - - - - - - 373 167 5379
UnversiyofPea 2348 4585 6933 91 %0 1861 6 413 115 3 2 S0 - - - - - - 428 6231 10479
UnverslyofGakova 379 80 459 3T %2 469 431 1% ST 6T 25 W4 - - - - - - 184 565 2419
UnverslyofGiln 578 416 994 4% 192 68 5@ 28 80 280 79 3 - - - - - - 18% 95 2831
Unverslyof Mroica 567 502 1069 376 202 58 518 M6 84 5 20 165 - - - - - - 1606 1010 2676
Uniersiyor S g g o 1 4T T M6 M - - - - - - oo T9 el 138
Sciences - Ferizaj

TeFacuyolbamc o0 o s 19 g § B 4 B M B W - - - - - - B oM M
Studies

KosovoAcademyfor 4y 5 5 5 e 6 5 6 5 4 M - - - - - . 0 AW M/
Public Safety

Tota 9484 10309 19863 6983 4860 1185 10795 7278 18073 5146 2014 7160 474 417 81 42 X6 818 33309 25364 5673
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Table 45. Total number of students from abroad at the Bachelor level in the academic year

2018/2019

Faculty/ Study
programmes

Universtty of Prishtina

Universtty of Prizren

University of Peja

University of Gjakova

Universtty of Gjlen

Universtty of Mirovica
Universtty of Applied
Sciences - Ferizaj

The Facutty of Islamic
Studies

Kosovo Academy for
Public Safety

Total

Albania
Female Male

)
7 8

G

1 1

1 1

1

7 12
m 6

Macedonia

Total Female Male

n 4 &8
3 4
4
2
2 1
1
9 9 7
3 % 60

Monte Negro

Total Female Male

9 60 #

T8 4

T % 76

| (I

16 4
116 18

Presheié, Bujanoc

Turk

and Medvegjé

Total Female Male

Total Female Male

104 24 138 42 6 10
m % 7 1
2 2
2
4

166 262 360 26 56 6 10

Other

Total Female Male
B 3 4
S

1 4

% 7 9

Total

1
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Table 46. Number of students graduated at the Bachelor level in 2017/2018

Faculty / Study programmes Female Male Total
University of Prishtina 3.400 1.904 5.304
University of Prizren 482 240 722
University of Peja 335 203 538
University of Gjakova 335 56 391
University of Gjilan 267 88 355
University of Mitrovica 155 104 259
lFJ;i-\i/zeaerity of Applied Sciences - 75 40 115
The Faculty of Islamic Studies 16 16 32

Kosovo Academy for Public
Safety

Total 5.065 2.651 7.716
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Table 47. Number of students enrolled at the Master's degree in the academic year

2018/2019

Faculty / Study programmes

University of Prishtina

University of Prizren

University of Peja

University of Gjakova

University of Gjilan

University of Mitrovica

University of Applied Sciences
- Ferizaj

The Faculty of Islamic Studies

Kosovo Academy for Public
Safety

Total

Female

1.301

74

167

33

25

1.605

Male

841

o1

104

42

33

10

1.121

Total

2.142

165

271

75

58

15

2.726
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Table 48. Total number of students at Master level in 2018/2019

Faculty / Study programmes

University of Prishtina

University of Prizren

University of Peja

University of Gjakova

University of Gjilan

University of Mitrovica
University of Applied
Sciences - Ferizaj

The Faculty of Islamic
Studies

Kosovo Academy for Public
Safety

Total

Year |

Female

1.910

74

1.164

35

25

3.213

Male

1.167

9N

802

42

33

10

2.145

Year ll

Female

2.095

52

255

35

73

11

2.521

Male

1.510

42

277

45

81

17

1.972

Female

4.005

126

1.419

70

98

11

5.734

Male

2677

133

1.079

87

114

17

10

4117

Total

6.682
259

2498
157
212

28

15

9.851
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Table 49. Total number of students at the Master level by ethnicity in 2018/2019

Albanian Bosniak Turkish RAE Other Total

Faculty / Study programmes
Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male

University of Prishtina 3.983 2662 8 8 10 3 2 1 2 3 4005 2677
University of Prizren 121 127 4 4 1 2 - - - - 1260 133
University of Peja 1.383 1.028 35 48 - - 1 3 - - 1419 1079
University of Gjakova

University of Gjilan 70 86 - - - 1 - - - - 70 87
University of Mitrovica 9 13 - 1 1 - - - - - % 114
Un!ver5|ty of A[?ph(.ed 1" 17 ” 17
Sciences - Ferizaj

The Faculty of lslamic 5 10 5 10
Studies

Kosovo Academy for Public

Safety

Total 5670 4.043 47 61 12 6 3 4 2 3 573 417
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Table 50. Total number of students from abroad at the Master level in 2018/2019

Preshee,
Albania Macedonia Monte Negro Bujanoc and Other

Faculty / Study programmes Medvegjé

Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male

University of Prishtina 3 1 4 1 5 1 17 13 1 1
University of Prizren - - - - g = - - - -
University of Peja - 1 - 1 10 12 o - - -
University of Gjakova - - - - = - - - - -
University of Gjilan - - - - 1 1 = - - -

University of Mitrovica - - - - - - o - - -

University of Applied Sciences
- Ferizaj

The Faculty of Islamic Studies - - - - g = - - - -

Kosovo Academy for Public
Safety

Total 3 2 4 2 16 14 17 13 1 1
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Table 51. Number of students graduated at the Master level in 2017/2018

ILO

1
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Table 52. Number of candidates admitted to doctoral studies at the University of Prishtina in
the academic year 2018/2019

Total
Field of study

Female Male Total
History Program - 1 1
Biology of Organisms and Ecology Program 1 4 5
Linguistic Program 4 - 4
Literature Program 2 3 5
Finance, Banking and Accounting 6 3 9
Management and Informatics Program 1 3 4
Marketing 2 - 2
Economics Program 1 1 2
Experimental Biomedicine Program 2 1 3
Public Health Program 2 1 3
Pre-Clinical Medicine Program 2 3 5
Clinical Medicine Program 4 6 10
Dentistry Program 6 4 10
Doctorate of Education Program 2 1 8
Total 35 31 66




EDUCATION STATISTICS
IN KOSOVO 2018/19

Table 53. Number of academic and administrative staff by gender in 2018/2019

Faculty / Study programmes

University of Prishtina
University of Prizren
University of Peja
University of Gjakova
University of Gjilan

University of Mitrovica

University of Applied Sciences -

Ferizaj
The Faculty of Islamic Studies

Kosovo Academy for Public
Safety

Total

Female

339

18

30

19

30

457

Regular

Male

591

47

42

24

30

73

36

858

w

Total

930
65
72
43
38

103
45

11

1.315

Female

195

61

20

15

18

16

888

Engaged

Male

257

121

71

36

38

29

19

19

22

612

Total

452

182

9

51

56

45

23

20

25

945
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Table 54. Academic staff from abroad who teach at Public Universities in the academic year
2018/2019

Faculty / Study Albania Macedonia Monte Negro Total
programmes
Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Total

University of Prishtina 2 9 11 20 - - 13 29 42
University of Prizren 4 8 - 4 4 4 8 11 19
University of Peja - - - 4 - & - 9 9
University of Gjakova 1 1 - - 1 - 2 1 3
University of Gjilan - - - 4 - 2 - 6 6
University of Mitrovica 4 1 - - - - 4 1 5
University of Applied i i i i i i i i i
Sciences - Ferizaj
The Faculty of Islamic i i i i i i i i i
Studies
Kosovo Academy for ; . . i . - - - -
Public Safety
Total 1 14 11 32 5 1 27 57 84
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Table 55. Number of students enrolled at the Bachelor level in 2018/2019

College

AAB

AUK

Fama

Dukagjini

IBCM

ISPE

Juridika

QEAP Heimerer
Rezonanca
Riinvest
Tempulli

Arbéri

UBT

Akademia Ewolucion
Dardania
Biznesi

ESLG

Globus

lliria

Pjetér Budi
Universi
Universum
Kosow Art Academy

Total

Female

3.851
68
375
45

42

30

11

412

196
151

1629

130

91

7.035

Male

2.724
53
238
41
49
94

63

151

159
275

36

1890

30

45

5.848

Total

6.575
121
613

86
91
124

74

564

855
426

40

3519

160

136

12.884
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Table 56. Total number of students at the Bachelor level in 2018/2019

Year of Study
College kst Iknd li-d IV-th V-th VHh Female Male Total

Female Total Female Total Female Total Female Total Female Total Female Total

AAB 3851 6.575 2554 3762 1963 3.297 513 831 - - - - 8.881 5584 14.465
AUK 68 122 44 92 45 109 55 117 5 34 2 5 219 260 479
Fama 403 666 494 767 829 1.062 93 298 - - - - 1819 974 2793
Dukagjini 45 86 23 68 6 42 3 7 = o 5 o 77 126 203
IBMC 42 91 - - 28 66 28 42 - - - - 98 101 199
ISPE 30 124 - - - - - - - - - - 30 94 124
Juridika 1 74 15 58 37 116 12 18 - - - - 73 186 261
QEAP Heimerer 412 564 367 521 340 465 - - - - - - 1.119 431 1.550
Rezonanca 196 355 186 319 276 438 - - - - - - 658 454 1.112
Riinvest 151 426 17 55 35 113 - - - - - - 203 391 594
Tempulli 4 40 8 44 15 102 = = = = = = 27 159 186
Arbéri - - 19 36 21 81 4 12 - - - - 44 85 129
UBT 1877 3488 1176 2930 984 2521 - 40 - - - - 4037 4942 8979
Akademia Evolucion 130 159 149 174 144 186 - - - - - - 423 96 519
Dardania 91 136 148 213 267 380 30 44 - - - - 536 237 773
Biznesi

ESLG

Globus

liria

Pjetér Budi

Universi

Universum

Kosovo Art Academy

Total 7.311 12906 5200 9.034 4.990 8978 738 1.409 5 34 2 5 18246 14120 32.366
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Table 57. Total number of students from abroad at the Bachelor level in 2018/2019

Albania Macedonia Monte Negro Other Total
College
Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Total
AAB - - - - - 5 - - - 5 5
AUK 13 11 3 4 1 3 - - 17 18 35
Fama 1 2 - - - - - - 1 2 3
Dukagjini - 8 - - 3 6 - - 3 14 17
IBCM - = - - 1 - - ; 1 0 1
ISPE 1 1 - - 3 8 - - 4 9 13
Juridika - 2 - - 1 2 - - 1 4 5
QEAP Heimerer - - - - - - - - 0 0 0
Rezonanca 1 1 - - 6 3 - - 7 4 1
Riinvest - - - 1 3 8 - - 3 9 12
Tempulli - - - 2 - - - - - 2 9
Arbéri - - - 4 - - - - - 4 4
UBT 10 15 1 1 15 15 - - % 31 57
Akademia Evolucion 1 1 2 - 7 - - - 10 1 1"
Dardania 1 - - - 3 6 - i 4 6 10
Biznesi
ESLG
Globus
lliria
Pjetér Budi
Universi
Universum
Kosowo Art Academy
Total 28 41 6 12 43 56 - - 77 109 186



Table 58. Number of students graduated at the Bachelor level in 2017/2018
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Table 59. Number of students admitted at the Master level in 2018/2019

College Female Male Total
AAB 821 586 1407
AUK 11 13 24
Fama 11 10 21
Dukagijini - - -
IBMC - - -
ISPE = - -
Juridika 6 13 19

QEAP Heimerer - - -
Rezonanca 79 26 105
Riinvest 34 28 62
Tempulli - - -
Arbéri - - -
UBT 198 204 402
Akademia Evolucion 14 - 14
Dardania 7 8 15
Biznesi

ESLG

Globus

lliria

Pjetér Budi

Universi

Universum

Kosovo Art Academy

Total 1.181 888 2.069
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Table 60. Total number of students at the Master level in 2018/2019

Year of study
Fakultet I-st lI-nd Female Male  Total
Female Male Female Male
AAB 821 586 413 200 1.234 786 2.020
AUK - - 11 13 1 13 24
Fama 11 10 59 55 69 65 134
Dukagjini = = 15 18 15 18 33
IBMC = = = = = = =
ISPE - - - - - - -
Juridika 6 13 5 8 14 16 30
QEAP Heimerer - - = = = - -
Rezonanca 79 26 85 11 114 37 151
Riinvest 34 28 95 60 129 88 217
Tempulli - - 13 31 13 31 44
Arbéri - - - - - - -
UBT 198 204 222 291 420 495 915
Akademia Ewolucion 14 - 14 12 28 12 40
Dardania 7 8 - - 7 8 15
Biznesi
ESLG
Globus
lliria
Pjetér Budi
Universi
Universum
Kosovo Art Academy
Total 1.170 875 882 694 2.054 1.569 3.623

100




EDUCATION STATISTICS
IN KOSOVO 2018/19

Table 61. Total number of students from abroad at the Master level in 2018/2019

Albania Macedonia Monte Negro
College Female  Male Total
Female Male Female Male Female Male

AAB 5 4 3 4 8 2 16 10 16
AUK - - - - - - - - -
Fama - - - - - - - - -
Dukagjini - - - - - 2 - 2 2
IBCM - - - - = > o - -
ISPE - - - - - - - - -
Juridika 1 - - - - - 1 - 1
QEAP Heimerer - - - - - - - - -
Rezonanca = = = = = = = = =
Riinvest 1 - - - - 1 1 1 2
Tempulli - - - - - - - - -
Arbéri - - - - - - - - -
UBT 2 1 - 3 1 3 3 7 10
Akademia Ewolucion - - - - - - - - -
Dardania - - - - 1 - 1 - 1
Biznesi
ESLG
Globus
lliria
Pjetér Budi
Universi
Universum
Kosovo Art Academy

Total 9 5 3 7 10 8 22 20 32



Q

EDUCATION STATISTICS
IN KOSOVO 2018/19

Table 62. Number of students graduated from the Master level in 2017/2018

College Female Male Total
AAB 145 53 128
AUK 1 3 4
Fama 29 19 48
Dukagjini 14 14 28
IBMC = - -
ISPE - - -
Juridika 1 8 4
QEAP Heimerer 22 5 27
Rezonanca 8 1 9
Riinvest 11 12 23
Tempulli 5 21 26
Arbeéri 18 40 58
UBT 23 29 52
Akademia Evolucion 13 2 15
Dardania 15 7 22
Biznesi
ESLG
Globus
lliria
Pjetér Budi
Universi
Universum

Kosovo Art Academy
Total 235 209 444
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Table 63. Number of academic and administrative staff by gender in 2018/2019

Regular Engaged Othgr staff
College (administrative)  pemale  Male Total
Female Male Female Male Female Male
AAB - - - - - - - - -
AUK 7 9 7 3 40 37 54 49 103
Fama 31 77 8 85) 13 1 52 113 165
Dukagjini 8 21 0 5 4 - 12 26 38
IBCM 5 7 2 2 10 8 17 17 34
ISPE 1 10 0 12 7 2 8 24 32
Juridika 8 18 1 12 5 2 9 32 41
QEAP Heimerer 38 46 23 29 4 - 65 75 140
Rezonanca 98 216 55 97 - - 153 313 466
Riinvest 10 23 5 18 8 2 23 43 66
Tempulli 4 15 4 26 13 45 21 86 107
Arbéri 1 4 3 5 3 4 7 13 20
UBT 225 560 24 44 33 22 282 626 908
Akademia Ewolucion 16 27 2 7 8 6 26 40 66
Dardania 25 58 16 42 8 4 49 104 153
Biznesi
ESLG
Globus
lliria
Pjetér Budi
Universi
Universum
Kosowo Art Academy
Total 472 1.091 150 337 156 133 778 1.561 2.339
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Table 64. Total number of academic staff from abroad who teach at Private Colleges in
2018/2019

Albania Macedonia Monte Negro Other Total
College

Female  Male  Female  Male Female  Male Female ~ Male  Female  Male Total
AAB 7 2 9 9 2 3 - - 18 14 32
AUK - 1 1 1 4 4 - - 5 6 1
Fama - - - 3 - - - - - 8 3
Dukagjini - - - 2 - - - - - 2 2
IBCM . - 2 . 2 3 = - 4 3 7
ISPE - 2 - 2 = - - - . 4 4
Juridika - - - - - - - - - - -
QEAP Heimerer 1 - 2 1 2 - 4 - 9 1 10
Rezonanca - - - - - - - - - - -
Riinvest - - - - - 1 - - - 1 1
Arbéi - 1 1 : : : : : ! 1 2
Tempulli - - - - - - - - - - -
UBT 10 13 7 26 1 5 - - 18 44 62
Akademia Evolucion 11 16 8 13 - - - - 19 29 48
Dardania 47 104 = - - - - - 47 104 151
Biznesi
ESLG
Globus
lliria
Pjetér Budi
Universi
Universum
Kosow Art Academy
Total 76 139 30 57 11 16 4 - 121 212 888
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Table 65. Number of children, pupils and students at all levels of education in public and
private sector in 2018/2019

Public Private Total
Level Education
Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
0 Preschool (0) 13.860 12732 26592 3118 2816 5934 16978 15.548 32526

Pimayandiowersecondary 1y e 115746 23401 2613 2463 476 15268 117909 243477

(1+2)
3 Upper secondary (3) 42.009 40572 82.581 1.767 1441 3208 43.776 42013 85.789
1+2+3  Special education (1+2+3) 215 150 365 - - = 215 150 365
5+6 Universty (5+6) 29512 39.078 68.590 15.689 20.300 35.989 45.201 59.378  104.579
Total 208251 208278  416.529 23181 26.720 49907 231438 234998  466.436

Universty (5+6) 35989
68590

Special education (1+2+3)
365

Upper secondary (3) 3208
82581
Primary and lower secondary (1+2) 4776
238401
Preschool (0) 5934
26.592

M Private M Public

Graph. 31. Number of children, pupils and students at all levels of education in public and private
sector in 2018/2019
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